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February 28, 2011

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: First Quarter 2011 Groundwater Monitoring Repod &ite Closure Petition
R&H Auto Repair - 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oaklaralif@nia (Alameda County
Environmental Health Department Fuel Leak CaseR@0002965)

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Enclosed is the Stellar Environmental Solutions, Ieport summarizing recent activities conducted a
the referenced site. This report presents thangsdof the First Quarter 2011 groundwater monigpri
event (the fourth consecutive groundwater monitpgrent since May 2010), and includes the dataltren
analysis supporting a site closure petition.

This report was uploaded to both the State Waterr®s GeoTracker system (T0619704141) and the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department&cEbnic Upload ftp system.

We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the rimiation and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and corretttadoest of my knowledge.

If you have any questions regarding this repodagé contact us at (510) 644-3123.

Sincerely,

- . S
G P o
Steve Bittman, R.E.A. Jasbinder Grewel
Senior Geologist Responsible Party

Richard S. Makdisi, R.G., R.E.A.
Principal Geochemist and President

cc: Mr. and Mr. Grewel; Mr. Kenneth J. Schmier
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROUND

On behalf of Jasbinder and Gulbinder Grewel, ttepaasible party (RP) for the subject site
located at 5315 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, CGaldo Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
(Stellar Environmental) has prepared this First i@ua2011 Groundwater Monitoring Report
and site closure petition.

The subject site is located at the northwest coofi€an Pablo Avenue and '$Btreet on the
Oakland-Emeryville border (see Figure 1) and wasearating Shell service station from 1958
until the mid 1970s. Since the service statiorsedaoperation, the site has been used only for
auto repair; however, the fuel and waste oil USFsained until 2007.

The site has undergone underground storage tank){téfated investigations and remediation
since 2007, with the three existing monitoring wedin the site installed in May 2010. The
initial groundwater monitoring event for those wgeticcurred during the second quarter 2010
(May). All known environmental documents for thigbject property are listed in Section 9.0,
References and Bibliography.

The property is currently owned by Kenneth J. Selraf Emeryville, California.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS AND REGULATORY ACTION

Previous site investigation activities are listedolv.

2007 Investigations

Two 7,500-gallon gasoline USTs and one 10,000-gatleesel UST were removed from the
southwest portion of the property in September 208550-gallon waste oil UST was removed
from the northwest corner of the property at theeséime.

The managing consultant overseeing the tank rermavat AEI Consultants of Walnut Creek,
California (AEI). No holes were noted in any ofethianks; however, strong petroleum
hydrocarbon odor and soil staining was presenthi fuel tank excavations. Maximum
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations detectedenirttiial soil samples, collected from about
11 feet below ground surface (bgs), were as follo®80 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 1
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total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHQ); &3dmg/kg of total extractable hydrocarbons
as diesel (TEHd). Up to 1,500 mg/kg of TVHg wasedeed in a soil sample collected at 2 feet
bgs beneath the former dispenser area near thik sentral portion of the site. No detectable
petroleum hydrocarbons or volatile organic compesun®@OCs) were detected in the

confirmation soil sample collected from beneath thaste oil tank at 8 feet bgs. No

groundwater was encountered in any of the excawatio

2008 Investigations

In January 2008, in an effort to remove hydrocarlmopacted soil, the gasoline and diesel tank
pit were enlarged and the dispenser area deepdngzhcted soil was removed to less than 100
mg/kg in all areas, except for an area containié@ thg/kg of TVHg on the south side of the
property near the 53Street sidewalk. Due to the close proximity o tidewalk and other
space constraints, the excavation could not bergadafurther. According to AEI reports
reviewed by Stellar Environmental, the depth of fihal excavation was approximately 12 feet
bgs. No groundwater was encountered during AEBskvat the site. In January 2008, the fuel
tank and waste oil UST excavations were backfilketh clean imported material consisting of
compacted class Il fill with a drain rock cover. pgkoximately 320 tons of contaminated
material was removed to the site as non-hazardastewand hauled to the Keller Canyon
landfill.

The Oakland Fire Department officially transfermeersight responsibility to Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) on March 5, 2008.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Releasak).Report was received by ACEH on
May 6, 2008 (AEI Consultants, 2008a).

On June 26, 2008, ACEH requested an investigatiatetermine if groundwater beneath the site
had been affected by residual hydrocarbons in sbile work plan developed in response (AEI

Consultants, 2008b) called for advancing four boilings to groundwater in areas best judged to
assess the extent of known subsurface residuabbgdyon contamination.

In a letter dated July 3, 2008, ACEH informed theev&ls that the site was required to be
“claimed” to the State Water Resources Control BdaeoTracker database, and that all reports
since 2005 are to be uploaded to the databaseg alaih survey data for all permanent
monitoring points.

2009 Investigations

The 2008 work plan (AEI Consultants, 2008b) wasrayed by ACEH in February 2009, with
minor modifications.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 2
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In a letter dated July 24, 2009, ACEH informed tBeewels that the site had still not been
claimed to the State GeoTracker database and warheenalties if not in compliance by
August 10, 20009.

2010 Investigations

The 2008 work plan (AEI Consultants, 2008b) wasleamgnted by Stellar Environmental in

March 2010. Based on analytical results of the ftmsite soil borings, it appeared that the lack
of significant residual hydrocarbon contaminatiansoil beneath the site in the 12- to 16-foot-
bgs zone, in and around the former UST area, stegje® significant remaining hydrocarbon

contaminant in the soil to act as a source forinaetd impact to groundwater.

The laboratory results did indicate groundwatereadim the site had been impacted with gasoline
and diesel-range hydrocarbons exceeding ESL @itggical of an older release. The highest
concentrations of TVHg (2,300 micrograms per lifgrg/L]) and TEHd (760 pg/L) in
groundwater were found in the sample collected filwonng B3, located near the southwest
corner of the site and downgradient of the form&TE. This suggested offsite migration of the
residual dissolved hydrocarbons to the southwesthwbrompted the installation of monitoring
wells at ACEH behest.

In May 2010, as a response to the March 2010 w8tkllar Environmental supervised the
installation of three monitoring wells on site, ahé drilling of two borings downgradient of the
property along 53 Street. In addition, a conduit study was condiittedetermine the presence
of preferential pathways and sensitive receptorBhe results of the May 2010 work is
summarized below:

m Site lithology is fairly consistent in the areastésl onsite and offsite along'$Street,
with an unsaturated clay zone located from neastintace to approximately 17 feet bgs.
This low-permeability zone is underlain by a higbermeability, fine sand and silt zone
that extends to at least 25 feet bgs, which isdted explored depth. Groundwater was
encountered at about 17 feet bgs during drilling equilibrated (reflecting the overlying
clay confining pressure) at about 11 to 12 feetibgste monitoring wells.

m The relatively high hydrocarbon concentration imitbg B-3 in March 2010 (compared to
the non-detection in the monitoring well locateaw@is feet away) is attributed to one of
more of the following: the grab-groundwater samphkeving colloidal particles, an
isolated (vertically and laterally) pocket of highmncentration, and/or the difference in
depths between the grab sample and the well sample.

B The calculated groundwater flow direction beneath site is toward the southwest at a
gradient of approximately 0.01 feet per foot.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 3
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® No significant offsite impacts to soil or groundematurrently exist from the former site
UST release. The 72 pg/L of TEHd reported for dfffsite grab-groundwater sample
point is below the ESL, likely reflecting site soad attenuation with time.

B Based on the depth to groundwater and the maximfmot8epth of the located utilities,
there does not appear to be any preferential pathieat could intersect the plume. In
addition, there are no nearby downgradient watdlsviieat could be impacted, and no
demonstrable risk to sensitive receptors from #s&dual contamination.

REGULATORY STATUS

The Alameda County Environmental Department of EEnmnental Health (ACEH) is the lead

regulatory agency for the case, acting as a Loear&ght Program (LOP) for the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Water Board). The A€CEuel Leak case nhumber is RO0002965.
The Water Board GeoTracker global identificatiomntuer is T0619704141.

The limited Phase Il site investigation conductedviarch 2010 (Stellar Environmental, 2010)

found sufficient evidence of groundwater contamoratoeneath the site to require permanent
onsite groundwater monitoring points, downgradearhpling, and a preferential pathway study.
Time constraints associated with site ownershipmpted Stellar Environmental to move

forward with that work in May 2010, with verbal cnt from the ACEH.

The site is in compliance with State Water Resaur€ontrol Board's “GeoTracker”
requirements for uploading of technical data anqubres. Electronic data format files for the AEI
work since 2007 and all Stellar Environmental wdnkye been successfully uploaded to the
Water Board’s GeoTracker database and to ACEHgf@dnsfer protocol (ftp) system.

SCOPE OF REPORT

This report discusses the work conducted betweereidber 17, 2010 and February 11, 2011
(i.e., the 4th groundwater monitoring and sampbrgnt, conducted on February 11, 2011). In
addition this report contains data trend analyssupport of a site closure petition.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site contains a 1,425-square-foot steel-frameldiing configured for vehicle service in the

northwest portion of the property. The remaindethe 10,650-square-foot parcel is essentially
flat, partially paved, and enclosed by a lockingioHink fence. The site is currently occupied
by R&H Auto Repair, which has been operated by &nd Mrs. Grewel since 1986.

Adjacent land use includes: "83treet, with the Emeryville Child Development Genand
Emery High School beyondd the south); private residencedq the west); San Pablo Avenue

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 4
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and commercial and residential sités the east); and a restaurant, with 84Street beyondt¢
the north).

Figure 1 shows the site location. Figure 2 shols site plan and locations of current
groundwater monitoring wells, previous investigatiborings and former underground fuel
storage tanks (UFSTSs).

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 5
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2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

The following evaluation of the site’s physical tseg—including topography, drainage, and
geologic and hydrogeologic conditions—is based orpravious site investigation (AEI
Consultants, 2008) and subsurface data collectestddiar Environmental since March 2010.

TOPOGRAPHY AND DRAINAGE

The site is on a gently sloping alluvial fan appnaately 0.7 mile east of San Francisco Bay and
approximately 2 miles west of the Oakland HillsheTmean elevation of the subject property is
approximately 40 feet above mean seal level (amdl), a slight general topographic gradient in
the surrounding area to the west. However, loc#ily target property is essentially flat, with a
surface that consists of intermittent asphalt, ocete¢ and bare ground. The former UST
excavation area is covered by %-inch drain rock.

The nearest surface water body is Temescal Crekichvoriginates in the Oakland Hills and
empties into San Francisco Bay on the west sidimtefstate 80 in Emeryville. The creek is
nearly entirely culverted underground in the aréahe property, flowing through a pair of
buried 60-inch pipes, and passes within 150 feethef property about 12 feet beneath the
Emeryville Child Development Center and Emery HBthool across 53Street. The creek
daylights approximately 1,400 feet southeast of ghaperty at Temescal Park near"4and
Adeline Streets. Temescal Creek surfaces agaiopien culverts near Ohlone Way and
Shellmound Street in Emeryville as it nears its that the Bay.

SHALLOW LITHOLOGY

Shallow lithology at the site has been determingthg site subsurface investigations conducted
since 2007 (see Section 9.0, References and Brbjibg).

Site-specific lithology has been characterized tiepth of 20 feet bgs in onsite borings B1, B2,
and B3; to a depth of 22 feet bgs in boring B4; em#5 feet bgs in onsite and offsite borings B5
through B9. Subsurface lithology can be describedsilty clay to gravelly clay fill with
fragments of brick to approximately 2.5 feet bgehe upper fill is underlain by native, low
permeability, stiff, expansive, silty clay to abdiit feet bgs. Between 17 feet and 25 feet bgs,
interbedded layers of moist to saturated sandy silly sand, and clayey gravel are present.
Geologic cross-section A-A’ depicting the shallate dithology is shown on Figure 3.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 8
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GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY

According to AEI Consultants (2008a), groundwataswot observed in excavations as deep as
12 feet bgs during either the September 2007 Init&T removals or the January 2008 over-
excavation work. Initial saturated soil samplesevabserved at the base of the upper clay layer
at about 17 feet bgs during the Stellar Environmleltarch 2010 soil borings (B1 through B4)
and the May 2010 monitoring well installation anffsibe boring tests (B5 through B9). The
lithology from 17 feet bgs to the total exploregtieof 25 feet bgs is typical of a low-yielding,
fine-grained water-bearing zone. Equilibrated wédgels in the soil borings and wells ranged
between approximately 6 and 11 feet bgs.

Regional groundwater flow in the area of the proper approximately to the southwest, toward
San Francisco Bay. The initial groundwater moimigr event conducted by Stellar
Environmental on May 13, 2010, which used wells MWhrough MW-3 as data points,
demonstrated a southwesterly groundwater flow doeavith a relatively flat hydraulic gradient
of approximately 0.01 feet/foot. The groundwatemf direction and gradient for the current
monitoring event is generally consistent with thiial event, although for the current event the
gradient was approximately 0.03 feet/foot, stedpan previous events.

Figure 4 is a groundwater potentiometric surface riwat the current groundwater monitoring
event that occurred on February 11, 2011 (actwvidiscussed in Section 3.0).

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 10
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3.0 FIRST QUARTER 2011 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
AND SAMPLING

This section presents the groundwater sampling aradytical methods for the current event
(First Quarter 2011), conducted on February 11,1201This is the fourth consecutive
groundwater monitoring event. Table 1 summarizesnitoong well construction and
groundwater monitoring data. Groundwater analytiegults are presented and discussed in
Section 4.0. Groundwater sampling was conducteg&doordance with State of California
guidelines for sampling dissolved analytes in gowater associated with leaking USTs (State
Water Resources Control Board, 1989).

Specific activities for this event included:
B Measuring static water levels before purging théswe

m Collecting “post-purge” groundwater samples frora three onsite wells for laboratory
analyses for contaminants of concern.

Groundwater monitoring well water level measuremeistimpling, and field analyses were
conducted by Stellar Environmental personnel. [boations of all site monitoring wells are
shown on Figure 2. Well construction informatiand water level data are summarized in
Table 1. Appendix A contains the groundwater naoimg field records for the current event.

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Ground water Elevation Data
5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Screened Interval Groundwater Groundwater
Well Depth Level Depth® Elevation ®

Well (feet bgs) Depth (feet) Elevation (feet) | February 11, 2011 | February 11, 2011
MW-1 25 1510 25 1410 24 11.81 27.53
MW-2 25 1510 25 1410 24 12.16 27.37
MW-3 25 1510 25 13to0 23 11.41 26.07

Notes:

@ pre-purge measurement, feet below top of welhggsi
® pre-purge measurement, feet above mean sea level

As the first monitoring task, static water levelsres measured in the site wells usingetactric

water level indicator. Each well was then purgéfive wetted casing volumes. After purging,

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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the water level in each well was allowed to recoverat least 80% of the pre-purge
measurement. The groundwater elevations and flwactibn are generally consistent with
previous measurements. Figure 4 shows the grouedveddvation map with the direction of
flow indicated.

Groundwater samples were collected from each vaatigua peristaltic pump equipped with new
polyethylene tubing. Samples were contained ir@pyate containers (40-ml VOA vials with
hydrochloric acid preservative and 1-liter ambeasgljars), labeled, and placed in coolers with
“blue ice.” All groundwater samples were managaeder chain-of-custody procedures from the
time of sample collection until samples were reediin the laboratory.

Approximately 7.5 gallons of wastewater (purge wated equipment decontamination rinseate)
was containerized in a labeled, 55-gallon steeindand temporarily stored onsite. This non-
hazardous monitoring well purge water will continwebe accumulated onsite until it is cost-
effective to coordinate its disposal, at which timewill be profiled and disposed of at a

permitted wastewater treatment facility.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 13
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4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS, TREND ANALYSES AND
FINDINGS

This section presents analytical results of thetmexsent monitoring event, and analyzes the data
trends over the one year of quarterly groundwatemitaring.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL METHODS

Groundwater samples were analyzed in accordande thwt methods proposed in the Stellar
Environmental technical workplan. Analytical medisancluded:

m Total volatile hydrocarbons — gasoline range (TVIB@EX, MTBE, ethyl tertiary-butyl
ether (ETBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiarysdmmethyl ether (TAME), and
tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260.

m Total extractable hydrocarbons — diesel range (TEBMEPA Method 8015C.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS

Tables 2 and 3 summarize the analytical resulth@fcurrent monitoring event. Appendix B
contains the certified analytical laboratory repamtl chain-of-custody record. Figure 5 depicts
current event contaminant concentration in grouridwa

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, M\Wa@d MW-3 did not contain detectable
concentrations of TVHg or TEHd. Wells MW-1 and M3Vdid not contain detectable
concentrations of BTEX or fuel oxygenates. Theugdwater sample from MW-2 contained 1.8
pg/L of DIPE, but did not contain detectable corraions of BTEX.

QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory QC samples (e.g., method blanks, mapikes, surrogate spikes) were analyzed by
the laboratory in accordance with requirementsaufheanalytical method. All laboratory QC
sample results and sample holding times were witha acceptance limits of the methods
(Appendix B).

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 14
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Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results — February 112011
Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE

Ethyl- Total
Well TVHg TEHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-1 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESLs 100/ 210 100/ 210 1.0/46 150 / 65( 40/ 130 / 200 5.0/1,800

Notes:

ESLs = Water Board Environmental Screening Levalsdmmercial/industrial sites where groundwasés not a potential drinking water resource
MTBE = methyltertiary-butyl ether; TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbedgsel range; TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbergasoline range
All concentrations are expressed in microgramdifgr(pg/L), equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)

Table 3

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results — February 112011

Fuel Oxygenates

Well EDBE DIPE TAME TBA
MW-1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
MW-2 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <2
MW-3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
ESLs 0.5/690 NLP NLP 12 /18,000

Notes:

ESLs = Water Board Environmental Screening Levalsémmercial/industrial sites where groundwasés not considered a drinking water resource.
EDBE = ethyl tertiary-butyl ether; DIPE = diisopgdether; TAME = tertiary-amyl methyl ether; TBAtertiary-butyl alcohol

NLP = no level published.

All concentrations are expressed in microgramdifgr(pg/L), equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER HYDROCARBON TREND ANLAYSES

This section discusses the distribution of thedwssi hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and
groundwater and the hydrochemical and hydrologinds over the February 2011 and the
previous three consecutive quarters of groundwsaenpling (Stellar Environmental, 2010a;
2010b; 2010c). These data are compared to regulhboits and discussed in the context of
closure criteria. Historical soil and groundwadata are included in Appendix B.

RESIDUAL SOIL CONTAMINATION

During the 2007-2008 AEI UST removal and the subeat] over-excavation and removal of
contaminated soil, the highest reported conceptratif hydrocarbons in site soils were 230
mg/kg of TVHg and 73 mg/kg of TEHd. Subsequentbncentrations of hydrocarbons in onsite
soil samples collected by Stellar EnvironmentaViarch 2010 were 11 mg/kg of TVHg, and 73
mg/kg of TEHd. And for the May 2010 sampling eyehe maximum detections were less than
1 mg/kg of TVHg (below the laboratory detectionilipand 6.6 mg/kg of TEHd.
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Sample collection depths for the offsite soil sasplvere within the 15- to 17-foot-bgs
unsaturated to capillary fringe zone and at therat¢d zone between 19 and 20 feet bgs. These
sampling depths are appropriate for evaluatingiteffsonditions downgradient from a fuel
release. None of the soil samples collected frdfsite soil borings B5 or B6 contained
detectable concentrations of TVHg, BTEX, or MTBEdaonly minor concentrations of TEHd
(less than 7 mg/kg) were detected in the samptes the 15 to 17 feet bgs. The lack of TVHg,
BTEX, and MTBE suggests an older spill with onlyniom, residual-aged fuel components still
present in the capillary fringe (Stellar Environrta#n2010b).

Migration of the dissolved-phase hydrocarbon coirtation in groundwater does not appear to
have caused additional soil contamination by adswrponto downgradient soils within the
capillary fringe zone to the west of the former US€a.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

Although well MW-3 contained 0.58 ug/L ethylbenzemal 0.64 pg/L xylenes for the first event
(2" Quarter 2010), no detectable concentrations of §VFEHd and BTEX were found in any

of the wells for the subsequent three consecutivgtgrs. With the exception of DIPE ranging
between 1.6 pg/L and 2.1 pg/L in well MW-2 for fdur sampling events, no fuel oxygenates
have been detected in any of the wells.

The initial dissolved hydrocarbons contaminatiorthe groundwater grab sample collected in
March 2010 from boring B3, was likely the resulttbé high count of colloidal particles with

some hydrocarbons in them. The subsequent welplsanfata never showed the detected
concentrations seen in the initial grab-groundwatanple. No significant offsite impacts to
groundwater currently exist related to the formige £JST release. The 72 ug/L of TEHd

reported for the offsite grab-groundwater sampl@B6 is below the ESL, likely reflecting site

sourced attenuation with time.

Based on the depth to groundwater and the maximéimot8depth of the located utilities, there
does not appear to be any preferential pathwaytscthad intersect site groundwater (Stellar
Environmental, 2010b). In addition, there are earby downgradient water wells that could be
impacted, and no demonstrable risk to sensitiveptecs from the residual contamination.
Table 4 summarizes the cumulative groundwater &inalyesults over four quarters™®@juarter
2010 through ¥ quarter 2011.
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Table 4
Cumulative Groundwater Analytical Results
Hydrocarbons, BTEX, Oxygenates

Sample Ethyl- Total
Well Date TVHg TEHd Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | EDBE DIPE | TAME TBA MTBE
MW-1 | 5/13/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 | 8/11/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 |11/17/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5<0. <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 | 2/11/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 | 5/13/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 | 8/11/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 |11/17/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 | 2/11/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 | 5/13/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 0.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 | 8/11/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 |11/17/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5<0. <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 | 2/11/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0.5/
Ests 120100/ 210 1212/ 165500/ gé igé 690 NLP | NLP 12,300 1800

Notes:

ESLs = Water Board Environmental Screening Levalsbémmercial/industrial sites where groundwasés not considered a drinking water resource.
EDBE = ethyl tertiary-butyl ether; DIPE = diisopsgther; TAME = tertiary-amyl methyl ether; TBAtertiary-butyl alcohol

NLP = no level published.

All concentrations are expressed in microgramdifeer(ng/L), equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)

Diesel and Gasoline Distribution

Equilibration of site hydrochemical conditions iretnew groundwater monitoring wells after the
initial hydropunch samples has shown there areiseptved hydrocarbons of regulatory concern
in any of the wells.

BTEX and MTBE Distribution
No BTEX or MTBE contaminants were detected in ahthe wells above their detection limits.
Fuel Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers

Of the fuel oxygenates, only DIPE has been detecteeell MW-2, between 1.6 and 2.1 pg/L.
There are no ESL’s for DIPE. All four quarters wfonitoring clearly show only trace
concentrations of this compound.
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6.0 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS AND SITE CLOSURE
PETITION

The preceding sections presented the site datellyitcollected and the four consecutive

guarters of groundwater monitoring data collectedxamine any potential seasonal variation in
the groundwater quality. This section presentsleggry considerations and criteria for closure,
citing data from the historical investigation andmitoring.

REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS
Environmental Screening Levels

The concentrations reported in soil and groundwséenples must be compared to regulatory
limits and guidance to evaluate the extent of antemtial impact on the property and the
environment.

The Water Board has established ESLs for evaludtiegikelihood of environmental impact.
ESLs are conservative screening-level criteriastol and groundwater, designed to be generally
protective of both drinking water resources andatiquenvironments; they incorporate both
environmental and human health risk consideratiddSLs are not cleanup criteria (i.e., health-
based numerical values or disposal-based valueajher, they are used as a preliminary guide
in determining whether additional remediation andiovestigation may be warranted.
Exceedance of ESLs suggests that additional iryeggin and/or remediation is warranted.

Different ESLs are published for commercial/indiadtvs. residential land use, for sites where
groundwater is a likely vs. unlikely drinking wategsource, and the type of receiving water
body. The Water Board’s “proposed groundwater rgameent zones and designated areas map
in theEast Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report (Water Board, 1999)
shows the property area in a location where groateis unlikely to be used for drinking
water.

The appropriate ESLs for the subject site are basdtie following:

B Residential land use (a school is located downgradiof the property) and
commercial/industrial use (for the subject propetseglf). Note that, for groundwater
contaminants, all ESLs for the site contaminanesthe same for both residential and
commercial/industrial land use.
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m  Groundwater is not likely to be used as a poteuitimking water resource based on both
the property zoning status (commercial/industred the designation of this area of
Oakland as “Zone B — Unlikely to be used as a DngRVater Resource (Water Board,
1999). Thus, while the Basin Plan considers alugdwater with potential for drinking
water, the appropriate ESLs for the subject sieegroundwater is not a likely drinking
water resource.

B The receiving body for groundwater discharge iseatuary (San Francisco Bay). The
closest surface water body, Temescal Creek (150 téeeg¢he south) is culverted at
elevation above the groundwater table.

The State of California has also promulgated dnglwater standards (Maximum Contaminant
Levels [MCLs]) for some of the site contaminant®rinking water standards may also be
utilized by regulatory agencies to evaluate theepidl risk associated with groundwater
contamination. For the site contaminants, MCLsganeerally the same as the ESLs (except that
there is no MCL for gasoline).

Once ESLs or drinking water standards are excedtiedneed for and/or type of additional
investigative and corrective actions is generatiyah by the potential risk associated with the
contamination. Minimum regulatory site closuretemia generally applied to fuel leak cases
where groundwater is impacted include:

B The contaminant source has been removed, includagpnably accessible contaminated
soils that pose a long-term impact to groundwater.

This criterion has been met, with all soil sample results below their respective ESL in
areas near the former waste oil and fuel USTs most likely to show high residual
contamination.

B The extent of residual contamination has been folgracterized to obtain sufficient
lithologic and hydrogeologic understanding (gergregferred to as a Site Conceptual
Model).

This criterion has been met with respect to the onsite residual contamination.

m Groundwater wells have been installed and are m@dt periodically to evaluate
groundwater contaminant concentrations and hydroda trends.
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This criterion has been met with the installation of the three monitoring wells, baseline
monitoring onsite and the groundwater monitoring to date. Four consecutive quarterly
monitoring events indicating consistent non-detectable concentrations of fuel
hydrocarbons in groundwater (except for 0.58 pg/L ethylbenzene and 0.64 ug/L xylenes
detected in well MW-3 during the first event the fuel oxygenate DIPE at 1.88 pg/Lto
2.18 pg/L in well MW-2)have established the hydrochemical and hydrologic trends.

B The stability of the contaminant plume has beenuated to determine whether it is
moving or increasing in concentration.

This criterion is currently been met to date by completing the four consecutive quarterly
groundwater monitoring events to establish if there are any seasonal hydrochemical or
hydrologic variations of significance. To date the hydrochemcial and hydrologic regime
is stable and there is no definable contaminant plume. Thus the four consecutive
guarterly groundwater monitoring events show this criterion to be met.

B A determination has been made as to whether thdusdscontamination poses an
unacceptable risk to sensitive receptors.

This criterion has been met. No fuel hydrocarbons exist offsite in concentrations that
exceed ESLs, and the sensitive receptor/offsite conduit survey conducted as part of the
current phase of work do not indicate the likelihood of such receptors.

RESIDUAL GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT PLUME

The data show there is no definable groundwatenelWOnly one analyte, DIPE, was detected in
one well and the concentrations detected weraeg tievels of 2.1 pg/L for a compound that has
no published ESL level.

HYDROLOGIC AND HYDROCHEMICAL CORRELATIONS

The last four consecutive monitoring events hawficated that detectable concentrations of
DIPE in groundwater are stable do not correlategtoundwater level fluctuations. Site
groundwater elevation fluctuations over the lasir fguarters ranged from 1.42 to 1.49 feet, with
the highest levels recorded during the winter grthg quarters.

CONTAMINANT TRANSPORT / CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The site conceptual model suggests that the oswiteand groundwater contamination originated
from leaks and/or spills from the USTs and/or asded piping. However, the low levels of soll

and groundwater impact from such leaks and spiliggest no sustained leakage. This is
corroborated by the UST removal record, which reggbgood integrity of the removed tanks.
The highest concentration of contamination was textaaround the pump dispenser in the

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 20

P:\2010 Active 010-06-San Pablo P- GW \Lst Quarter 2011\Felisa011 GW Monitoirng and Closure Rpt.doc




shallow soil at 2 feet bgs (1,500 mg/kg of TVHgJhe maximum TEHd concentration was
reported at 73 mg/kg from the excavation at 11 ligst

The bulk of the petroleum product leaks and spifipear to have originated in the near surface
area (as evidenced by the detection of 1,500 mgikBvHg in the dispenser area soil sample)
and migrated into the UST pit area, which was phthe removal action in 2007 when the tanks
along with 320 tons of contaminated soil were reetb(AEI, 2008a). The clay-rich soil that
exists around and below the USTs minimized the ¢gahbon migration and allowed for much
of the contaminant to be removed in the over-exttanatage.

Below the point where excavation occurred, at ad@ufieet bgs, an additional 4 to 5 feet of clay
exists before the lithology changes to a more pabieesand-rich water-bearing material. From
the apparent shallow spillage/leakage points, tydrdtarbon contamination worked its way
slowly downward, likely in inverted cone geometrhrough the laterally uniform clay
stratigraphy, eventually reaching the perennialigdwater table and silty/sandy materials found
at depths of 16 to 18 feet bgs. No vertical pegi@al pathway based on lithology were noted by
AEIl in the UST excavation, or reflected in the BtieEnvironmental exploratory or well bores.
The gasoline-phase contamination showed only tRT&X in well MW-3 for the first
monitoring event and DIPE in well MW-2, below amplble ESLs (Stellar Environmental,
2010b).

The offsite component appears non-existent withdoangradient sensitive receptors (Stellar
Environmental, 2010b).

PROJECTED FUTURE TRENDS AND POTENTIAL EXPOSURE PATH WAYS

The trace levels of DIPE and the absence of othtgction of hydrocarbons in the groundwater
indicated no contaminant plume exists and no patewé exposure will occur on site or offsite.
The interception of a potential plume by a preféetrpathway, such as underground utilities
downgradient, does not appear to be an issue sldbation based on the relatively shallow
depth of the utilities compared to the groundwéabte depth. All of the utilities beneath's3
Street are at or well above 12 feet, renderingettesduits unlikely to intersect groundwater
and/or to act as preferential pathways.

Whatever residual hydrocarbons are still entrainetthe soil that might impact groundwater the
concentrations are low enough that natural attéouagn be projected to remedy any residuals.
Numerous field and laboratory studies have conautlat the subsurface behavior of petroleum
hydrocarbons is significantly impacted by their thigapacity to undergo biodegradation
(Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, 1995). vAriety of naturally occurring micro-
organisms utilize petroleum hydrocarbons as a carffood) source. Biodegradation of
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hydrocarbons can occur under anaerobic conditibns,is more highly favored in aerobic
conditions. Natural attenuation of petroleum inugrdwater is very likely occurring at the site.

Soil Vapor Intrusion Potential

Based on the absence of detectable high vapor yseesg/drocarbon components benzene,
toluene, and xylenes and ethylbenzene and the samiRred aquifer conditions that create a
lithologic (high clay content) barrier to groundeatind/or vapor, there is no credible potential
for vapor intrusion via off-gassing from dissolvemhtaminants in groundwater.

Residual Contamination During Future Development

Contaminants are contained onsite, and are at ntatiens that should not interfere with future

site development in terms of associated risk oroeMpe. Given the data on the trace to non-
detected residual petroleum hydrocarbons in sod groundwater, hydrocarbons are not
anticipated to interfere with future site develomtni@ terms of associated risk or exposure.

IMPACTS OF RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION ON BENEFICIAL USE S

There are no known immediate impacts to the groaemthat affect current beneficial use.

The nearest surface water body is San Francisco IBegted approximately 4,000 feet to the
west of the site. Temescal Creek (150 feet testheh) is culverted. Groundwater is not likely
to be used as a potential drinking water resoupesed on both the property zoning status
(commercial/industrial) and the designation of tnisa of Oakland as “Zone B — Unlikely to be
used as a Drinking Water Resource (Water Board9)199 hus, while the Water Board Basin

Plan considers all groundwater with potential fanking water, the appropriate designation and
ESL criteria for the subject site is groundwatemnas a likely drinking water resource.

Downgradient Supply Wells

The California Department of Water Resources (DVER)l Alameda County Department of

Public Works databases of production and monitoviredjs downgradient of the site, showed

that with the exception of four deep wells includedthe DWR database that were all located
greater than Y2 mile from the property, all the wdlsted function as groundwater quality

monitoring wells associated with local (not subjsiteé) contamination. (Note that these wells
may reflect their own sources of contamination,alihtould be higher than the subject source.
(Stellar Environmental, 2010b).

SITE CLOSURE PETITION
It is Stellar Environmental’s opinion that the ditas met the regulatory criteria for site closure

and such closure should be granted.
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5.0 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND PROPOSED ACTIONS

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

B The site has undergone site investigations and detien since 2007 (SES has been
involved since March 2010) to address soil and igdexater contamination associated
with the former onsite UFSTs.

B The contaminant source has been removed, includagpnably accessible contaminated
soils that pose a long-term impact to groundwater.

m A total of four groundwater monitoring/sampling et®have been conducted in the three
site wells between May 2010 and the current 1sttquavent.

B Regional groundwater flow in the area of the proper approximately to the southwest,
toward San Francisco Bay. The initial groundwatesnitoring event conducted by
Stellar Environmental on May 13, 2010, which usedlsvMW-1 through MW-3 as data
points, demonstrated a southwesterly groundwatev flirection with a relatively flat
hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01 feet/fodthe groundwater flow direction and
gradient for the current monitoring event is gehlgreonsistent with the initial event,
although for the current event the gradient was@pmately 0.03 feet/foot, steeper than
previous events.

B Lack of detectable concentrations of TVHg, TEHd,BXTand fuel oxygenates in all
wells for this fourth consecutive monitoring evé@1-2011), compare closely to the
previous (Q4-2010) sampling event in November 2@4ih the only detection being
DIPE in well MW-2 at 1.8ug/L for the current evemitich is similar to the concentration
of 2.1 ug/L DIPE which was detected in MW-2 for tbarth quarter sampling.

B Based on the depth to groundwater and the maxinimot8depth of the located utilities
determined during the March 2010 conduit survegréhdoes not appear to be any
preferential pathways, downgradient wells or o@rsitive receptors that could intersect
site-sourced groundwater.

B No significant offsite impacts to soil or groundematurrently exist from the former site
UST release. The 72 pg/L of TEHd reported in theeyM010 offsite grab-groundwater
sample point across 53rd Street is below the E%elyl reflecting site sourced
contaminants attenuated with time.
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The property owner will be applying for reimbursernsefrom the California Tank Fund.

The property has completed the investigations aaditoring to collect sufficient data to
make the case for site regulatory closure and platisions ACEH to close the site and
allow for the decommissioning of the monitoring Isel

PROPOSED ACTIONS

The Responsible Party proposes to implement thiewolg actions to address regulatory
concerns:

Provide this report to ACEH with the intent of redeg regulatory closure.
Do no more work until ACEH determines if it concwih the site closure petition.

Following ACEH approval of regulatory site closusee recommend the three
groundwater wells will be properly decommissionedier permit and the investigative
derived waste (purge water and soil cuttings) he@piately disposed of.

Required Electronic Data Format uploads will be entmlthe GeoTracker database, and
electronic copies of technical reports will be wguled to ACEH’s ftp system.

Apply to the State Tank Fund to determine eligipifor reimbursements.
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8.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the use of thél R&to Repair property owners, members,
property manager, and tenants, and all of theihai#ged representatives. The information
presented in this report is based on a reviewtefspecific documents provided by the property
owner and its agents (e.g., historical environnlergasessments and monitoring) and
communication with the regulatory agencies. Tkygort has been prepared in accordance with
generally accepted methodologies and standardsradtipe of the area. The personnel
performing this assessment are qualified to perfeuoh investigations and have accurately
reported the information available, but cannotsitte the validity of that information. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is made as toititegs included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of theedat this report. Subject property conditions may
change with the passage of time, natural processdsjman intervention, which can invalidate
the findings and conclusions presented in this ntepAs such, this report should be updated as
needed with monitoring reports, inspection repoksntact information, and monitoring
schedules.
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Records
May 2010
August 2010
November 2010
February 2011
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Aaplyzes for: (RO ERX” Tgp) ommm: JEy) '

Duplicate I.D.: /9/ Cleaning Blank I.D.: /Q' ‘

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




* @ = N\ 2108 Sixrp Snetey, SUTe 200 -Brekiaey . C 94710
/Aﬁ\@ ﬁ E L L FAN R Tre: (310)644-3123 - Faxs (310)644-385Y

AN ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ;1010’06 Client: Grewbe
samplez: R Himaw ta Mag 13 doiO ~
Well I.D.: /V\W’3 Well Diameter: (cirxrcle one) 2 3 4 ¢ ‘ / _3
Total Well Depth: — Depth to Wataer:
Before a\({’ After 1g Befora [0 (5’6/ After /g A0
Depth to Frea Product: ,6/ Thickness of Frea Product (feet): /@"
Measurements referenced to: @) Grada Other:
Well Diameter VCF Well Diameter vce
1 0.04 6" 1.47
" 0.16 - 2 2.61
3" 0.37 lg" 4.08
4" 0.65 P iy 5,87
5 1.02 16" 16.43
0.56 x 0 develyp ¢-gample §:6
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Baller Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other f\Q\'thd‘h\C 10:/0\10
Extraction Pump ;. T —
other_ Qorl<TaltC  Rowd
F
TIMB TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:

(F) REMOVED :

s s S| Start
|hOO A4k | Llear BWCCHO

(416~ §T Gl | Cleay dTwr=9d ~

j]a35 dTw = [2-10
Did Well Dewater?w If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 5, (
Sampling Time: /;23 S Sampling Date: /Vta.’ |3 A0 (0

semle 10 M- D waboratory: ¢ Counph e &
Aglyzed for: AR GREES @BA s,y ) '

Duplicate I.D.: /2/ Cleaning Blank I.D.‘:/@/.'

An@lyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




2108 Sixrit STREET, SUITE 201 -Buekeiry, €A 94710

/ﬁ/\S T E L [l_—_| A R TeL: (310)644-3123 - Fax: (310)644-3859

ST ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: cl 0|0~ 6

Client: é e W’fxp

Sampler:

S 8lﬁw\aw

Start Date: A‘UQ ” ZO/O

Well I.D.: Y/

wall Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 4 § é‘}

Total Well Depth:

Before 2& -

-
After 03

Depth to Water:

Befora ’4)\ /éc’ After ’ 7( 1()

Depth to Frea Product:

Thickness of Frea Product (feat): o

Measurements referenced to:

@ Grada Other:

Well Diameter vCE Well Diameter VCF
1" 0.04 6" 1.47
2" 0.16 8" 2.61
3n 0.37 12" 4.08
n 0.65 12~ 5,87
5 1.02 16" 16.43
.49 ¢ x 5 2.4¢

1 Case Volume

Spacified Volumes = gallons

Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port.
Electric Submersible other Devisla/tic AT
Extraction Pump P L T
other___PevisTalfic Fump
TIME TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
. ' .
[i38 Clowdy | STnT
R ‘r Y 2 /
li§ C leav 1.8
Did Well Dewater?A/O If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated:Q (‘
S ling Tima: . S 1i D : i
ampling “\U@ ampling Date 8/"/20[0

Sample I.D.: /V\w_-l

Laboratory: /\}\ C CQ"'] péﬂ

Analyzed
(Circle)

for: T@ @‘

'r OTHER: C))(\/

Duplicate I.D.:

e

Cleaning Blank I.D.: ,9""

Analyzed for:

(Circle)

TPH~-G BTEX

TPH-D OTHER:




2108 Sixnn Sageer, Sure 2010 -Birseery, CA Q4710
Tee: (D1O)643-3123 - Fax: (B10)614-3830

X STELLAR

S22 ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

WELL MONIT

Geoscience & Exciveering CoNsuLTING

ORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ROIO-—C

Client: C}‘PQUJ?/Q

Sampler: ¢ El ‘/fMaV\

Start Date: /4\)&“ JO/O )

Well 1.0.: AAY/- A

Wall Diameter: (circla cna) 2 3 4 ¢ @_

Total Well Depth:

Before lf - After &S'

Depth to Watar:

Befora ,a{g( After /685

Depth to Frea Product: o

Thickness of Free Product (feet): S~

Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other:
Well Diameter VCF Well Diameter vCF
i 0.04 6" 1.47
2" 0.16 8" 2.61
3 0.37 10" 4.08
" 0.65 " 5,87
5 1.02 le™ 10.43

O(L‘S/ X ( D/L’

1 Casa Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg

Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other ¢ Oy
Extrackion P
other_PovlalTte ponp
] |
TIME TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:

[0 §

C(eav S'Tavr

|00

C leay Q,SS@Q

Did Well Dewater?w If/yes:\) gals.;z ( Gallons Actually Evacuated: ), <

Sampling Tima: “l (

Sampling Date: A’UQ 1 1010

Sample I.D.: MW'Z.

Laboratory: /fA C‘Cl\qw\‘pée”

o v
Analyzed for: T T@ THER : C
mplges for (P €mp omser: O XY

Duplicate I.D.: @/

Cleaning Blank I.D.: <©'

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D
(Circle)

OTHER:




iﬁf . 2108 Sixrit STRrET, SUTE 201 -Bersetey, CA 4710
M@ “ E L L A R TiL: (310)64.4-3123 - Fax: (310)644-3854

A ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INnC. GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

project #: 1 0[0-06 Client: (G o oef
Sampler: S Bfﬁw\dv\ Start Date: /4u(' )i AO|O
=4
Well I.D.: Mw_,g Wall Diamater: (cizcla one) 2 3 4 6 () )
Total Well Depth: _ A Depth to Wataer: &
Bafore &S’ After &S Before (2 ,)\7 After / g Y
Depth to Frea Product: @’ Thickness of Frea Product (feet) @’
Measurements referenced to: @ Grada Cther:
Well Diamet VCF Well Diameter vC?
etin exr 0.04 6" 1.47
" 0.16 8" 2.61
" 0.37 18“ 4.08
4" 0.65 2" 5,87
5" 1.02 16" 16.43
O 51 cok <9 2.58 .
1 Case Volux:a Spacified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailler Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other iSJa it N
Extraction P
Other Tie '
TIMB TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
jous” (leav St T
. P —
ji o CLea\/ L. 8
Did Well Dewater?A}b If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 7 g

Sampling Time: ” ls“ Sampling Date: 8/])[10

Sample I.D.: iji‘ Laboratory: /\/[C G;(\MV)LQ///
raplyzed for: TG WEXD) mEDS ommr: OXY

Duplicate I.D.: ;@v Cleaning Blank I.D.: ,@/

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




-y

ﬁ (k — = 2198 Sixty Strekr, Sure 201 -Berkeney, CA 94710
= &\ ] e B XS N h o 1 I i LEY, KA S
A~ ) j.l E L ﬂ_—. FZNN [_s"\i Tra: (310)644-3123 - Fax: (510)644-3859

WARZY ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GrosCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

oo 3000 ¢ S Gl
: rt Date: - -
Sampler S’ﬁ(m Sta a It-17- Lo A
Well I.D.: MW ,3 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 4 6 é ; ;
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water:
Before _\§ - After )5 - Before || . &> After g 3((1’2’
Depth to Free Product: ‘g . Thickness of Freae Product (feet): M
Measurements referenced to: Cy Grade Other:
Well Diameter VCF Well Diameter VCF
5 R 47
3- 3-3% g 4:08
4" 0.6; 12" 5,87
Sv 1.0 1é~ 10.43
0.53 x ( 7.F
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible other Roy\$Ta (T‘C J@w
Extraction P“ﬂ’ \ ¥
other_ PeqfTolltC Douwvnif
1 ]
TIME - TEMP. PH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
j130 Cleav e Stavt
s llov 1 2.7¢ | _ase_sdov
-
Did Well Dewater? M0 If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Bvacuated:) ?
L
Sampling Time: D}p‘@ Sampling Date: | | -l*‘[ -8
.D.: - H ' ]
Sample I MW 3 Laboratory: /i), (CMDM
Analyzed for: E{j) BTEX) TPH-D) OTHERG ’
e1LIss s ©
Duplicate I.D.: ﬁ’ Cleaning Blank I.D.: é?ﬁv
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX  TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




ﬁ = 2198 Sixrn StreET, Stire 201 -Berkeeey, CA 94710
/M/\%D D l: L ﬂ__' é ----- \5 (_3 Ter: (510)644-3123 « Fax: (310)644-3859

IRARR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project ¥: ), (o - 4 Client: G.W{WQF
Sampler: ¢ BI#W\QM Start Date: |)_|7-|0O R
Well I.D.: MW"L Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 4 ¢ ( !Z
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water:,
Before 2§ 7 After ) § - Before | 2. BL After |7] . 27
Depth to Free Product: % Thickness of Free Product (feet): @’
Measurements referenced to: &V};;w) Grada Other:
Well Diameter vCF Well Diameter VCF
i 0.04 6" 1.47
2" 0.16 " 2.61
& T 508
5» 1:82 16~ 16.43
(&) (f l QAQ, p 4 S’ 2« f
1 Casae Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exttaction 90:7.
fre

Electric Submersible Other
Extraction Pw? t ——Mﬁ‘
t ¢ nn [#15% 7Y

Other Pm sTa)

TIME TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: | VOLUME OBSERVATIONS :
(F) REMOVED :
1020 Cleayr ye STaxT

JOX7 Cleav 2,%__ Dy
¥

Did Well Dewater? \,{@3 If yes, gals. ), f Gallons Actually Evacuated: ) <

Sampling Time: [050 L 2 (b,ﬁijmpling Date: )19\7“"}0

Sample I.D. AAW Sy IR Laboratory: ﬂ C‘&(W\JDLQZ! B

nga%gigc)‘l for: Z@C@) é—n) OTHER: C?)C\’i

Duplicate I.D.: a@’ Cleaning Blank I.D.:A"

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




A =

Vi A\

2198 Sixrn Srreer, Stire 200 -Berkeies, CA 94710
T (D10)644-3123 - Fax: (510)644-3859

AR El\\- IRONMENTAL S()LL?TI()x\'.S, Inc.

WELL MONIT

GEOoSCIENCE & EnxGINEERING CONSULTING

ORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Q010 - 4

Client: G(QWQI

Sampler: § 5, Z‘TM awn

Start Date: ”_. 1T~ [@

i

Well I.D.: /\MU-/

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 4 ¢/ I»)

Total Well Depth:
Before 285 ~

Afte:.2 (f g

Depth to Water:

Before }3'()0 After I\(, 63 -

Depth to Free Product: &

Thickness of Frea Product (feet) :,6”

Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other:

VvCFP Well Di. ter vCcr

Weli."Diamete: aCE . e &~ amete Yz,

2" 8.16 - 2.61

3~ °37 2" 4.08

n 0.65 12~ 5,87
R 102 16" 16.43

OQ f9\ X { Zr {

]
1 Case Volume

Specified Volumes

gallons

Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Porl:
Electric Submersible othez_pevwTal[fic pomp
Extracti
otner. - Phriste e P P

TIMBE TEMP. PH COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
Jos [ leery L s
e
/1]o (leav 2.¢ N 420 o»lgy
~J 4

Did Well Dewate:?/‘/’O If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: 7 é

Sampling Time: ’} ;C) Sampling Date:ﬁlaﬂ“?/[o
Sample I.D.: AN/ - \ Laboratory: /M ¢ (‘@M y&@ Q
Izgiigig? for: (H’G\ (BTEX ) LH-DD OTHER: K“X\f

Duplicate I.D.: pg/

Cleaning Blank I.D.

. O

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX
(Circle)

TPH-D

OTHER:




X STELLAR R ST A

ST ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GeosCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 2 0/0U -6 ciest: (veoused
. Date: P i
sampler: ¢ g'ﬁ‘mq“ start Date: ) —//- ]|
Well X.D.: MW“( Well Diameter: (circla one) 2 3 4 6 Cﬁ
Total Well Depth: ,' Depth to Water:
Before & ~ After )& Before [[ | After 13(3- -
Depth to Frea Product: (o~ Thickness of Frea Product (feat) /-@ﬁ
HMeasurements referenced to: @ Grade Other:
Well Diamet vcp Well Diameter vce
@lynoianeter 0.04 S ¢ 1.47
2% 0.16 b 2,61
3 0.37 12” 4.08
" 0.6S 12% 5,87
5" 1.02 16" 16.43
0.8 ¢af X Y 2.4
1 Casae Volume Spaecified Volumes = gallons
Puzging: Bailear Sampling: Bailerx
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction P U’?
Electric Submersible Other, ()O\r G-Q‘h N
Extraction P%
Other C
TIME TEMP . pH COND, TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :
1345 Cleav | STd™
WO{ ([eav 2/6
Did Well Daewater? /\/O If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Bvacuated: -

Sampling Time: lq :l; Sampling Date:?/“/[’

Sa.mpie I.D.: Lu-—] Laboratory: M C & [ ,Oéaze

Rerigey o @ @O D omEr:OXyT

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPR-D OTHER:
{Circle)




il? S T E ﬂ:. IL. A R 2198 Sixtir StreET, Suire 201 -BerkeLey, CA 94710
/A,\ Tee: (510)644-3123 - Fax: (510)644-3859

S22 ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. Geoscience & EnxcINeeriNG CoNSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

P t #: Client: /
roject #: N0l O )VEWQ,Z
amp H Start Date:
Sampler S g}#‘“w a ate pl.—[[’l'
Well I.D.: Mud Well Diamater: (circla ocne) 2 3 4 ¢ @_
Total Well Depth: /' Depth to Water:
- After fozra |d.16 After l7fCl
Beforeoz < te Be e
Depth to Free Product: y Thickness of Frea Product (feet): (>
Measuremants referenced to: @ Grada Other:
Well Diameter vCF Well Diameter vCF
1" 0.04 6" 1.47
2» 0.16 - g 2.61
3 0.37 12" 4.08
4" 0.65 12= 5,87
5n 1.02 16" 10.43
0 Slgy  x _ 2ZE~S 2.5
1 Case VolumaT Spacified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailex
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible other PoriyTobhic
Extzactipn Pump v
Other '@y (%{
TIMBE TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
\3co Cleav ST
Did Well Dewater?\.[&[ If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated:7Z ,&™

Sampling Tima: [330 Sampling Dat.e:Z._[/_.[/

Sample I.D.: AAp-2_ Laboratory: /MC&wwév@ZZ/
RS o (FRSLEED TR ¢ by 8160

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX  TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




* S ‘TI—’ IE L L A R 2198 Sixvn STReEET, Svte 201 -BrkkeLey, CA 94710
/A\,\ Ter: (310)644-3123 - Fax: (510)644-3859

S ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GeoscleENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:02[) 10 _ 6 Client: 6V€WQ/P

anmp : Stazt Date:
sampler: " R vnon 4 2-U-l
Wall XI.D.: /V\lk/"'.} Wall Diamater: (circla ona) 2 3 4 ¢ zi _S_
Total Well Depth: _ ' Depth to Water:
Before 9» hY - atter ) § Before [ /.Y ! After
Depth to Free Product: &’ Thickness of Frea Product (feeat) ;9»—
Measurements referenced to: @ Grada Other:
Well Diameter VCF Well Diameter VCF
0.04 6" 1.47
" 0.16 by 2.61
3 0.37 " 4.08
4" 0.65 " 5.87
5 1.02 ie" 16.43

0.5Y ¢ 0 x s 2.7/

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburxg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Othec bQH.FI“a.?fIQ

Extractipn Pump
other [CwifefXc

TIME TEMP . PH COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS :
(F) REMOVED:
Iyso Cleav 2
Did Well Dawater? AD If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 2 '7
Sampling Timae: /[ f()—o Sampling Date:Z_..//.,./l '
Sample I.D.: [/ =3 Laboratory:
s e Carpboff
R o S D ET> o Oy
Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH~-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




APPENDIX B

Analytical Laboratory Reportsand
Chain-of-Custody Records

May 2010
August 2010
November 2010
February 2011



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% M Ccampbe” Anal vtl Cal . I ne. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto Date Sampled: 05/11/10-05/13/1

Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth St. #201

Client Contact:  Steve Bittman Date Reported:  05/19/10

Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O. Date Completed: 05/17/10

WorkOrder: 1005336

May 19, 2010

Dear Steve:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresultsof the 5 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-06; R & H Auto,
2) A QC report for the above samples,

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratoriesfor your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




Laboratory /M'f' Qwﬁﬁa }A’Mhﬁ‘j’ﬂcpe_

Address _ 15 3H A/t ”dhf Pﬁ-ﬂf Rol

PiHs burg

A 94565

§77-25229242

Project Owner

nwd €A

Site Address _ 5318 Saw Pabls Ave
e ARG L

Shipmant Mo,
Airbill Mo.

cootertio, _STellav Envivoamedal §.
Project Manager _‘Siﬂ&_ﬁ_fﬁm

Telephona Mo. 1O 6 E"ff',} -".'2'3

Chain of Custody Record

Method of Shipment C{JLWT'?'E‘ [

./

%‘
N

-

Analysis Aeguired

Project Mame RJH AJE’ Fax No. - 'f”*
Project Mumber 4 0l0-08 Samplers: fsgnamr&) M/
LMl Id | W[ Gomlvoa |y | He | 19[4 =
Mmw-L A W Ambevkiter | Y | & s
Mw-2 / W [MomloA | Y| wer | 34|Y
‘P MW:Z ! Y IQW\EGFLTH" I'“f e ] X‘
SNW-3 v W Homlves |y | wel | 38X
+ mw-3 el w Proehey Jikev| Y | & I X
5 B5-w Jifo| W [ Hom oA |y | HeL | 44X
[ gs-Ww JI [wlAwbe ier [V | & | [1] [X
o_86-W ¥ WiHowlvoa [V | HeL | 3 [y |
T 3e-w ld | W] Apabec e [y [ | [1] IX |
s _L fﬂ;—F ) _
Fln;nqurshaut&'. e | Received by t_/b( "'Q, w Date
qnatuirs : _{%j’ RN .f' |
Printed gfﬁuﬁ B’m"" Tims /r{/': rintea Mglid{"d V% ﬁ?f e
Camparry ‘STES | o Sﬁﬂﬁ' Campany M-‘ ’Sa:j
Turnaround Time: 5 ddjf inqui Date | Receswed Dy [ Daha_'
- E; EhF; I rﬁlﬁtvahg?f Signature | Signamre |
i : Proted | Time Printed Tima
I —— = | e |
Hgfgspmmﬁf' e T T{Jf Sbiffwaan @ Stellay~ Ehbffbﬂ'\ww&'ﬁ'&f £ swa
DECHLORINATED W LAE =

PRESEmy AT



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )

ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1005336 ClientCode: SESB

[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Steve Bittman Email: shittman@stellar-environmental.com,int Accounts Payable

Stellar Environmental Solutions cc: Stellar Enviormental Solutions )

2198 Sixth St. #201 PO: 2198 Sixth St. #201 Date Received: 05/13/2010

Berkeley, CA 94710 ProjectNo: #2010-06; R & H Auto Berkeley, CA 94710 Date Printed: 05/13/2010

(510) 612-8751  FAX (510) 644-3859

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1005336-001 MW-1 Water 5/13/2010 Ol a A B
1005336-002 MW-2 Water 5/13/2010 Ol a B
1005336-003 MW-3 Water 5/13/2010 Ol a B
1005336-004 B5-W Water 5/11/2010 Ol a B
1005336-005 B6-W Water 5/11/2010 Ol a B
Test Legend:
[1] GAS8260 W | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] TPH(D) W | [4] | [5]
Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | 0]
[11] | [12] |
The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A contain testgroup. Prepared by: MédlissaValles
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Stellar Environmental Solutions Date and Time Received: 5/13/2010 6:27:37 PM
Project Name: #2010-06; R & H Auto Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 1005336 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  2.4°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth &. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/14/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 05/14/10
MTBE and BTEX by GC/M S
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1005336
LabID | 1005336-001A | 1005336-002A | 1005336-003A | 1005336-004A
Client ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 B5-W Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W w W w
DF 1 1 1 1 S w
Compound Concentration ug/kg Hg/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND ND NA 2.0
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.6 ND ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.58 ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND 0.64 ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 95 98 96 96
%SS2: 98 99 98 99
Comments b1l

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 J’Z& AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbe” Analvtlcal’ InC Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth &. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/14/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 05/14/10
MTBE and BTEX by GC/M S
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1005336
LabID | 1005336-005A
Client ID B6-W Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w
DF 1 S w
Compound Concentration ug/kg Hg/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND NA 2.0
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND NA 0.5
Toluene 1.5 NA 0.5
Xylenes ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 98
%SS2: 97
Comments bl

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 J’Z& AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID:  #2010-06; R& H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth &. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/14/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/14/10
TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B Work Order: 1005336
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | DF | %ss |comments
001A MW-1 w ND 1 98
002A MW-2 w ND 1 99
003A MW-3 w ND 1 99
004A B5-W w ND 1 100 bl
005A B6-W w ND 1 96 bl

Reporting Limit for DF =1, w 50 Mo/l
N bove the reporting it s NA NA

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

DHSELAP Cetification 1644 jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R& H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth St. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/13/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/14/10-05/17/10
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1005336
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1005336-001B MW-1 W ND 1 89
1005336-002B MW-2 w ND 1 91
1005336-003B MW-3 W ND 1 90
1005336-004B B5-W w ND 1 91 b1l
1005336-005B B6-W W 72 1 99 e2,bl
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 pg/L
ooy 5 " "

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment
e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

DHSELAP Cetification 1644 QJQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Q.J—I !

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchlD: 50647 WorkOrder 1005336
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1005342-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 10 71.4 76.1 6.32 78.4 77.7 0.968 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 94.6 94.5 0.0846 88 90.2 2.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 71.3 71.5 0.240 76.1 77.4 1.59 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 97.9 100 2.52 93.6 95.3 1.72 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 82.5 88.2 6.67 83 83.5 0.687 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 89.6 97.2 8.08 91.3 92.7 1.55 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 91.9 91.7 0.237 90.9 88.1 3.08 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS1: 87 25 95 95 0 93 94 1.67 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS2: 97 25 99 97 1.79 98 97 1.29 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 50647 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005336-001A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 4:46 PM | 1005336-002A 05/13/10 05/14/10  05/14/10 9:46 PM
1005336-003A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 10:29 PM | 1005336-004A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:12 PM
1005336-005A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:55 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Q’P QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchlD: 50647 WorkOrder 1005336
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1005342-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L ug/L |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 71.4 76.1 6.32 78.4 77.7 0.968 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 94.6 94.5 0.0846 88 90.2 2.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 71.3 71.5 0.240 76.1 77.4 1.59 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 101 97.7 3.68 100 95.8 4.78 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 89.5 93.4 4.30 98.7 93.8 5.06 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 94.4 94.7 0.291 82 81.1 1.07 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 96 91.8 4.44 86.4 90.6 4.79 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 97.9 100 2.52 93.6 95.3 1.72 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 82.5 88.2 6.67 83 83.5 0.687 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 89.6 97.2 8.08 91.3 92.7 1.55 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 91.9 91.7 0.237 | 90.9 88.1 3.08 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 103 101 2.03 95.3 95.9 0.629 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1: 87 25 95 95 0 93 94 1.67 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 97 25 99 97 1.79 98 97 1.29 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS3: 94 25 92 89 3.28 96 92 3.61 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 50647 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005336-001A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 4:46 PM | 1005336-002A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 9:46 PM
1005336-003A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 10:29 PM | 1005336-004A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:12 PM
1005336-005A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:55 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to
the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery. The LCS and LCSD are spikes into a clean, known, similar matrix and they and the
surrogate standards reflect the overall validity of their extraction batch. Our control limits are 70-130% recovery and a 30% RPD for the LCS-LCSD and for the Surrogate
Standards.

DHS ELAP Caertification 1644 f;p QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water

BatchID: 50648 WorkOrder 1005336

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3510C

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L ug/L |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 90.7 88.4 2.54 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30
%SS N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 102 100 2.39 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 50648 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005336-001B 05/13/10 05/13/10 05/16/10 12:22 PM | 1005336-002B 05/13/10 05/13/10 05/16/10 1:30 PM
1005336-003B 05/13/10 05/13/10 05/14/10 9:59 PM | 1005336-004B 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/14/10 11:07 PM
1005336-005B 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/17/10 10:16 PM

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spi

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

ked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHSELAP Cetification 1644

972 QA/QC Officer
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Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth St. #201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Client Project ID: #2010-06; R& H Auto Date Sampled: 08/11/10

Date Received:  08/11/10
Client Contact:  Steve Bittman Date Reported: ~ 08/18/10
Client P.O. Date Completed: 08/18/10

Dear Steve:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1008331

August 18, 2010

1) Theresultsof the 3  analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-06; R& H Auto,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratoriesfor your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )
ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1008331 ClientCode: SESB
[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Steve Bittman Email: shittman@stellar-environmental.com,inter Accounts Payable
Stellar Environmental Solutions cc: Stellar Enviormental Solutions )
2198 Sixth St. #201 PO: 2198 Sixth St. #201 Date Received: 08/11/2010
Berkeley, CA 94710 ProjectNo: #2010-06; R&H Auto Berkeley, CA 94710 Date Printed: 08/13/2010

(510) 612-8751  FAX (510) 644-3859

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1008331-001 MW-1 Water 8/11/2010 Ol a A B
1008331-002 MW-2 Water 8/11/2010 Ol a B
1008331-003 MW-3 Water 8/11/2010 Ol a B
Test Legend:
[1] GAS8260 W | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] TPH(D) W | [4] | [5]
Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | 0]
[11] | [12] |
The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: Samantha Arbuckle
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
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{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Stellar Environmental Solutions Date and Time Received: 8/11/2010 6:56:58 PM
Project Name: #2010-06; R&H Auto Checklist completed and reviewed by: ~ Samantha Arbuckle
WorkOrder N°: 1008331 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  2.8°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



M cCampbell Analytical, I nc.
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth &. #201

Berkedley, CA 94710

Client Project ID: #2010-06; R&H Auto | Date Sampled: 08/11/10

Date Received: 08/11/10

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 08/12/10

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 08/12/10

TPH(g) by Purge& Trap and GC/MS*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B Work Order: 1008331
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(9) DF %SS | Comments
001A MW-1 \W ND 1 100
002A MW-2 '\ ND 1 100
003A MW-3 W ND 1 100

Reporting Limit for DF =1; 50 ug/L
e s G v

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID:  #2010-06; R&H Auto | Date Sampled:  08/11/10
] Date Received: 08/11/10
2198 Sixth St #201
Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 08/12/10-08/13/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/12/10-08/13/10
Oxygenates, MBTEX & L ead Scavengersby GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1008331
LabID | 1008331-001A | 1008331-002A | 1008331-003A
i MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Client ID Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w W W
DF 1 1 1 s w
Compound Concentration ug’kg Ho/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND NA 2.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 2.1 ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 108 114 110
%SS2: 94 92 95
Comments

DF = Dilution Factor

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R&H Auto | Date Sampled:  08/11/10

] Date Received: 08/11/10
2198 Sixth St. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 08/11/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/15/10-08/17/10
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1008331
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1008331-001B MW-1 W ND 1 81
1008331-002B MW-2 w ND 1 101
1008331-003B MW-3 W ND 1 81
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 pg/L
ooy 5 " "

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

DHSELAP Cetification 1644 QJQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchlD: 52488 WorkOrder 1008331
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1008394-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L ug/L |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 82.4 87.1 5.58 89.8 90.5 0.859 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 103 104 1.27 101 102 1.21 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 72.7 79.2 8.58 74.2 77 3.76 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 99.2 100 0.714 98.3 99.8 1.54 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 83 87.8 5.62 92.8 97.3 4.67 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 95.1 99.1 4.09 94.3 98 3.80 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 97.3 98.4 1.08 125 130 3.43 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 110 114 3.23 104 108 3.43 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 96.3 99.6 3.35 100 103 2.87 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 91.3 96.3 5.30 108 111 3.23 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 99.7 99 0.646 | 92.4 94.4 217 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 103 103 0 111 112 1.17 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1: 116 25 104 106 2.04 106 107 1.39 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 94 25 106 106 0 93 93 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS3: 82 25 82 80 2.07 80 83 3.79 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 52488 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1008331-001A 08/11/10 08/12/10 08/12/10 9:03 PM | 1008331-002A 08/11/10 08/12/10 08/12/10 9:49 PM
1008331-003A 08/11/10 08/12/10 08/12/10 10:31 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to
the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery. The LCS and LCSD are spikes into a clean, known, similar matrix and they and the
surrogate standards reflect the overall validity of their extraction batch. Our control limits are 70-130% recovery and a 30% RPD for the LCS-LCSD and for the Surrogate
Standards.

DHS ELAP Caertification 1644 f;p QA/QC Officer
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W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

BatchID: 52437

WorkOrder 1008331

EPA Method SW8015B

Extraction SW3510C

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L Hg/L | % Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 94.5 96.6 2.15 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30
%SS N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 85 85 0 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND |ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 52437 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Lab ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

1008331-001B
1008331-003B

08/11/10 08/11/10
08/11/10 08/11/10

08/15/10 8:26 AM
08/15/10 4:00 AM

1008331-002B

08/11/10

08/11/10

08/17/10 9:05 PM

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644
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QA/QC Officer
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Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth St. #201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto Date Sampled: 11/17/10

Date Received: 11/17/10
Client Contact: ~ Steve Bittman Date Reported:  11/24/10
Client P.O. Date Completed: 11/24/10

Dear Steve:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1011518

November 24, 2010

1) Theresultsof the 3  analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-06; R & H Auto,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratoriesfor your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )
ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1011518 ClientCode: SESB
[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Steve Bittman Email: shittman@stellar-environmental.com,inter Accounts Payable
Stellar Environmental Solutions cc: Stellar Enviormental Solutions )
2198 Sixth St. #201 PO: 2198 Sixth St. #201 Date Received: 11/17/2010
Berkeley, CA 94710 ProjectNo: #2010-06; R & H Auto Berkeley, CA 94710 Date Printed: 11/17/2010

(510) 612-8751  FAX (510) 644-3859

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1011518-001 MW-1 Water 11/17/2010 Of A B
1011518-002 MW-2 Water 11/17/2010 Of A B
1011518-003 MW-3 Water 11/17/2010 Of A B

Test Legend:

1] GAS8260 W | 2] TPH(D) W | 3] | La] | L5 |

L6 | | 7] | Lel | Lol | [20]

[11] | 12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: MédlissaValles
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Stellar Environmental Solutions Date and Time Received: 11/17/2010 4:28:46 PM
Project Name: #2010-06; R & H Auto Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 1011518 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  5.6°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves U No L1 No VoA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



M cCampbell Analytical, I nc.
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth &. #201

Berkedley, CA 94710

Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  11/17/10

Date Received: 11/17/10

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 11/19/10

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 11/19/10

TPH(g) by Purge& Trap and GC/MS*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B Work Order: 1011518
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(9) DF %SS | Comments
001A MW-1 \W ND 1 105
002A MW-2 '\ ND 1 105
003A MW-3 W ND 1 103

Reporting Limit for DF =1; 50 ug/L
e s G v

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID:  #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  11/17/10
] Date Received: 11/17/10
2198 Sixth St #201
Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 11/19/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/19/10
Oxygenates, MBTEX & L ead Scavengersby GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1011518
LabID | 1011518-001A | 1011518-002A | 1011518-003A
i MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Client ID Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w W W
DF 1 1 1 s w
Compound Concentration ug’kg Ho/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND NA 2.0
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 2.1 ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 109 107 106
%SS2: 97 98 97
Comments

DF = Dilution Factor

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g\ﬁ“ M CCam pbel I A nal vtl Cal ’ I nc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
4

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  11/17/10

] Date Received: 11/17/10
2198 Sixth St. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 11/17/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 11/21/10-11/23/10
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1011518
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1011518-001B MW-1 W ND 1 114
1011518-002B MW-2 w ND 1 118
1011518-003B MW-3 W ND 1 98
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 pg/L
e e s G B

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard. DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

DHS ELAP Caertification 1644 e AngelaRyddlius, Lab Manager
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SwW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 54457 WorkOrder 1011518
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1011451-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L Hg/L | % Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 92.5 915 1.13 82.3 83.3 1.22 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 104 103 0.379 109 112 221 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 101 103 1.82 74.5 74.9 0.516 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 103 102 0.868 90 92.5 2.82 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 11 10 99.5 101 0.559 | 97.8 97.4 0.354 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) 2.2 10 104 105 0.570 107 109 191 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 102 100 1.21 98.2 99.3 1.12 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 118 117 0.851 106 107 0.776 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 109 108 0.376 106 108 1.94 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1: 109 25 93 94 0.332 104 105 0.461 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 95 25 100 100 0 102 103 0.795 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 54457 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1011518-001A 11/17/10 11/19/10  11/19/10 1:23 AM | 1011518-002A 11/17/10 11/19/10  11/19/10 2:05 AM
1011518-003A 11/17/10 11/19/10  11/19/10 2:46 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
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Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

BatchID: 54525

WorkOrder 1011518

EPA Method SW8015B

Extraction SW3510C

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L Hg/L | % Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 116 116 0 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30
%SS N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 117 117 0 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND |ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 54525 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Lab ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

1011518-001B
1011518-003B

11/17/10 11/17/10
11/17/10 11/17/10

11/21/10 7:25 PM
11/23/10 7:12 AM

1011518-002B

11/17/10

11/17/10

11/21/10 3:52 PM

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

e

QA/QC Officer
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Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth St. #201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Client Project ID:  #2010-06; R& H Auto Repair Date Sampled: 02/11/11

Date Received:  02/14/11
Client Contact: ~ Steve Bittman Date Reported:  02/17/11
Client P.O. Date Completed: 02/17/11

Dear Steve:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1102396

February 17, 2011

1) Theresultsof the 3 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-06; R& H Auto Repair,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratoriesfor your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )
ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1102396 ClientCode: SESB
[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Steve Bittman Email: shittman@stellar-environmental.com,inter Accounts Payable
Stellar Environmental Solutions cc: Stellar Enviormental Solutions )
2198 Sixth St. #201 PO: 2198 Sixth St. #201 Date Received: 02/14/2011
Berkeley, CA 94710 ProjectNo: #2010-06; R&H Auto Repair Berkeley, CA 94710 Date Printed: 02/14/2011

(510) 612-8751  FAX (510) 644-3859

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1102396-001 MW-1 Water 2/11/2011 Of A B
1102396-002 MW-2 Water 2/11/2011 Of A B
1102396-003 MW-3 Water 2/11/2011 Of A B

Test Legend:

[1] GAS8260 W | [2] TPH(D) W | [3] | [4] | [5 ] |
L6 | | 7] | Lel | Lol | [20] |
[11] | 12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: AnaVenegas
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Stellar Environmental Solutions Date and Time Received: 2/14/2011 4:54:59 PM
Project Name: #2010-06; R&H Auto Repair Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Ana Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 1102396 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  3.6°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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g@* M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID:  #2010-06; R&H Auto | Date Sampled:  02/11/11
Repair .
] Date Received: 02/14/11
2198 Sixth St #201
Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 02/15/11
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/15/11
Oxygenated Volatile Organics& BTEX by GC/M S*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1102396
LabID | 1102396-001A | 1102396-002A | 1102396-003A
i MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Client ID Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w W W
DF 1 1 1 s W
Compound Concentration ug’kg Ho/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND NA 2.0
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.8 ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 91 90 88
2352 102 102 102
Comments

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent
Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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[ H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{;@ M Ccampbe” Anal vt|Ca|, I ne. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
*‘ "When Oualitv Counts’ Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R&H Auto | Date Sampled:  02/11/11
Repair .
i Date Received: 02/14/11
2198 Sixth St #201
Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 02/15/11
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/15/11
TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B Work Order: 1102396
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(q) | DF | %ss |comments
001A MW-1 w ND 1 107
002A MW-2 w ND 1 107
003A MW-3 w ND 1 107

Reporting Limit for DF =1, W 50 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

DF = Dilution Factor

DHSELAP Cetification 1644 jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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i H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
g@ M Ccampbe” Ana‘I vtl Ca‘I 1 I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"ﬁﬁ' "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID:  #2010-06; R&H Auto | Date Sampled:  02/11/11
Repair .
] Date Received: 02/14/11
2198 Sixth St. #201
Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 02/14/11
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/15/11-02/16/11
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1102396
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)

1102396-001B MW-1 ND 1 102
1102396-002B MW-2 ND 1 105
1102396-003B MW-3 ND 1 102

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s NA NA

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.
%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard. DF = Dilution Factor
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Lﬂl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

) ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
4;11

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 56223 WorkOrder 1102396
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1102361-005B
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L ug/L |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 86.3 87.3 1.22 88.8 90.7 2.09 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 100 101 0.658 105 113 7.39 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 81.2 80 1.47 91.1 89.7 1.55 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 98.6 98.8 0.221 107 115 6.65 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 94.6 93.8 0.831 111 115 3.12 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 102 102 0 102 105 2.45 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 119 119 0 110 119 8.13 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 109 109 0 107 112 4.32 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 102 102 0 101 104 3.03 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 106 104 1.95 113 116 2.04 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 98.4 98.1 0.340 102 110 7.55 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 103 102 0.734 109 117 7.06 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1: 96 25 97 96 0.488 87 87 0 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 101 25 102 101 0.933 102 102 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS3: 88 25 83 80 3.72 86 84 1.60 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 56223 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1102396-001A 02/11/11 02/15/11 02/15/11 8:12 PM | 1102396-002A 02/11/11 02/15/11 02/15/11 8:53 PM
1102396-003A 02/11/11 02/15/11 02/15/11 9:36 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to
the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery. The LCS and LCSD are spikes into a clean, known, similar matrix and they and the
surrogate standards reflect the overall validity of their extraction batch. Our control limits are 70-130% recovery and a 30% RPD for the LCS-LCSD and for the Surrogate
Standards.

DHS ELAP Caertification 1644 f;p QA/QC Officer
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g@‘ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

BatchID: 56227

WorkOrder 1102396

EPA Method SW8015B

Extraction SW3510C

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 103 103 0 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30
%SS N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 102 101 0.517 N/A N/A | 70-130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 56227 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Lab ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

1102396-001B
1102396-003B

02/11/11 02/14/11
02/11/11 02/14/11

02/15/11 8:19 PM
02/15/11 3:47 PM

1102396-002B

02/11/11

02/14/11

02/16/11 5:21 AM

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHSELAP Cetification 1644

972 QA/QC Officer
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